Date:
Time:
Place:

Notice of Quincy Housing Authority Board of Commissioners’ Annual Meeting

April 20, 2016
5:00 p.m.
80 Clay Street, 12" Floor, Tobin Towers, Quincy, MA 02170

The meeting location is fully accessible to persons with disabilities. Upon reasonable notice, the
Authority will attempt to provide auxiliary aids which will allow persons requiring such aid to participate
fully in the meeting.

oo oo

VL.
VII.

Roll Cali

Annual Meeting

Election of Chair

Election of Vice Chair

Election of Treasurer

Appointment of Assistant Treasurer

Pledge of allegiance

Minutes Approval

Motion to approve the minutes of the March 16 Regular Board Meeting. 3
Motion to approve the minutes of the March 30, 2016 Special Board Meeting - i+
Harborview Residents’ Committee, Inc. o
Residents’ Council for Elderly/Disabled Residents of the QHA T
Executive Director Report/QHA Update <4 :—5
Facilities Report/Occupancy/Maintenance/Modernization >
Motion to approve and authorize the Contract Officer to execute a Certificate of Fimal
Completion for QHA Job #2014-34/DHCD FISH # 243118 Siding, Window and Door
Replacement at 705-4 West Acres Development, and make final payment in the
amount of, $64,530.41 to Homer Contracting subject to DHCD approval.

Motion to approve and authorize the Contract Officer to execute Change Order #2 to
the November 4, 2014 contract with Brothers Electrical Corporation with no
additional cost to the contract and an increase of 7 contract days. Subject to DHCD
approval.

Motion to approve and authorize the Contract Officer to execute Change Order #1 to
the November 25, 2015 contract with Araujo Bros, Plumbing, Inc., with additional cost
of $7,439.36 increasing the contract amount from $108,800.00 to $116,293.36 and an
increase in 0 contract days. Subject to DHCD approval.

Motion to approve and authorize the Contract Officer to execute Change Order #2 to
the November 25, 2015 contract with Araujo Bros, Plumbing, Inc., with additional cost
of $4,479.21 increasing the contract amount from $116,293.36 to $120,772.57 and an
increase in 0 contract days. Subject to DHCD approval.

Motion to approve and authorize the execution of a Contract for Financial Assistance for
Capital Improvement Work Plan 5001, Extension 1047 by The Commonwealth of
Massachusetts Department of Housing & Community Development and between the
Quincy Housing Authority extending the Contract for Financial Assistance from June
30, 2016 to June 30 2019.



Motion to Award and authorize the Contract Officer to execute a contract for the
Common Area Painting at Pagnano Towers to the low bidder Alpha Contracting
Associates Inc.in the amount of $11,800. The source of funding for this contract is HUD
CFP - 2014 Capital Funds. (Doors and Frames).

Motion to Award and authorize the Contract Officer to execute a contract for the Water
Penetration Repairs at Sawyer Towers to the low bidder Thompson Waterproofing Inc.in
the amount of $5,300. The source of funding for this contract is DHCD CIP — 2016
Capital Funds.

Motion to Award and authorize the Contract Officer to execute a contract for the Thru-
wall Heat/Air Conditioning Units at Drohan Apartments to PH Mechanical Corp. in the

amount of $23,875. The source of funding for this contract is HUD CFP - 2014 Capital
Funds.

Motion to Award and authorize the Contract Officer to execute a contract for the
Community Room Painting at O'Brien Towers, Pagnano Towers and Drohan Apartments
to the low bidder DC Construction Services in the amount of $16,700. The source of
funding for this contract is HUD CFP — 2014 Capital Funds.

Motion to Award and authorize the Contract Officer to execute a contract for the
Installation of First Floor Windows at Pagnano Towers to the low bidder Dan Shea
Contracting in the amount of $3,600. The source of funding for this contract is HUD CFP
— 2014 Capital Funds.

Motion to Award a contract to the Denver Housing Authority for implementing a
self- Apartments and Riverview Family Housing as per the attached Proposal
dated January 20, 2016. The total fee for DHA’s technical assistance is
$273,000. The first installment of $91,000. is due upon a written Notice To
Proceed and includes all work necessary to complete the EPC submission to
HUD. The second installment of $182,000. is due to DHA only upon receiving
HUD approval of the self-managed Energy Performance Contract and the
financial closing of project financing.

The Energy Performance Contract will result in substantial energy savings which will be
used to pay off the loan that will finance the construction contracts which will free-up
Capital funding to be used on other essential work projects and also result in lowering
the impact of energy costs on the Operating budget.

Motion to accept $280,000 up to $360,000 from CPC Funding in order to create two fully
accessible handicap units located at 95 Martensen Street, Sawyer Towers. The creation
of these two units will result in the relocation of Finance to 80 Clay Street. Quincy
Housing Authority is in desperate need of adding new fully accessible units.



e Motion to authorize the preparation of a HUD Grant application for the installation of an
upgraded camera system for all Federal Properties in the amount of $250 000.00

VIIL. Financial Report/Review of financial statements

e Motion to award the contract for lockbox and related banking services to Century Bank.
The contract has a value of less approximately $700 per month, but that cost is
expected to be offset by compensating balances.

IX. Section 8 Leased Housing Report
X. Report on Public Housing

® Motion to authorize the Executive Director to exercise the option to extend the contract
for Consulting Services in relation Section 8 expansion, and to increase the contract
value by a sum of $25,000.

® Motion to authorize the Executive Director to exercise the option to extend the contract
for Interim Staff in relation to Section 8 Expansion, and to increase the contract value by
a sum of $15,000.

e Motion to authorize the Executive Director to enter into a contract with Manette
Donovan for Leased Housing Legal Services at the rate of $150 per hour, not to exceed
$25,000.

Xl. Section 8 Leased Housing Report

Xil.  Adjourn to Executive Session for approval of Executive Session Minutes of March 16, 2016 and
March 30, 2016 and Contract Negotiations, not to return to open session.



